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' Act of 1949, as amended
) v
Represented by Tropical Gas Co., Inc.
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By Robert F. O'Malley, Esq.-

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

fhis claim,rfér an unstated amount, against the-Goyernment of Cuba,
under Title V of the International Claims Sétﬁlement Act of 1949, as‘;mended,
was opened by the Coﬁmission, on behalf of a stockholder of Tropical Gas
Company, Inc. based uﬁon certain losses which may have been sustained aé a
.sult of actions by the Government of Cuba sinée January 1, 1959. :
Under Title V of the Infernational Claims Settlement -Act of 1949
(78 Sfat..lliO (1964),_22 U.S.C. §§1643-1643k (1964), as amended, 79 Stat.
988 (1965)], the Commission is givén’jurisdiction over claims of nationals
of the United States against the Government of Cuba. ‘Section7503(a)'of the
-Act provides thaf the Commigsion shall receive and determine in.acéordance
with applicable substantivéyiaw, including international law, the aﬁoUnt and.
. Validity'of claim§ by nationals of the United States against the Goverhment
of Cuba arising since January 1, 1959 for
losses resulting from the nafionalization, expropri-
ation, integvention or other taking of, or special
measures directed against, property including any

rights or interests therein owned wholly or partially,
directly or indirectly at the time by nationals of the

United States.



8&ction 502(3) of the Act provides: IR SR

The term "property' means any property, right, or
interest including any leasehold interest, and .
debts owed by the Government of Cuba or by enter-
prises which have been nationalized, expropriated,
intervened, or taken by the Goverrment of Cuba and
debts which are a charge on property which has been
nationalized, expropriated, intervened, or taken by

: the Government of Cuba.

‘ Section 504 of the Act provides, as to ownership of claims, that
(a) A claim shall not be considered under section 503(a)
of this title unless the property on which the claim was
based was owned wholly or partially, directly or indi-
rectly by a national of the United States on the date
of the loss and if considered shall be considered only
to the -extent the claim has been held by one or more
nationals of the United States continuously thereafter
until the date of flllng with the Commission.

%hus,'ln order for the Commission to favorahly consider a claimffiled
under Title V of the Act, it must be'established'that (1)lthe-snbject
property was owned in whole or in part by a national of the United States;
on the date of nationalization or other'tahing; and (2) that,the claimr
arising as a result of such natlonallzatlon has been contlnuously owned -
thereafter in whole or in: part by a natlonai of the Unlted States to the .

date of flllng clalm w1th’the'Comm1551on,-'(See Claim of Joseph Dallos_

‘{__0_1_1:_9_ Claim No. CU-0101, 25 FCSC Sem:tann. Rep. 46 [July-Dec. 1966].)
fropical‘Gas Co.,; a corporation organized;under the iéws of the -
Republlc of Panama which does not quallfy as” a nat10na1 of the United
States, flled Claim No. €CU-3018 and petltloned the Commission to be allowed:
to.act as agent for 1ts.consent1ng Un1ted States national stockholders.
This _neti"tion vas .:grante‘d by the Commji:ssio'n-.‘
éfhe'snbmfssions of Tropical Gas Co., inc. rncluded a list of‘886
’stockholders who so consented at a.meetlng of Apr11 27 ; 1967. Claims'for
d;such)stockholders were opened on that ba31s |
The Company certlfled as of September 6, 1968‘the ‘names of'certain of
hithose stockholders WhO owned stock on the date of 1oss and to at 1east the
,_date of f111ng of its claim on May 1,:1967. | |

CU-6244



‘Howeve:, COunsei's letter of later date, ﬁécember116,:1968.disgloses
thgt the Cémpany was unable to certify that.ﬁhe cla;ﬁanF hérein oWned
 ;t6ék on thé date of loss and to at 1east'May'1, 1967,
Sinée it has not been established that thé claimant herein owned
‘teres'ts'_ in property which was nationalized, expropriatéd oif 'othérwise
‘taken by the Govérﬁmept of.Cubé on the date of 1o$s, thérCommission finds
that this claim is not ﬁithin the purview of Title V-of»the Acﬁ. Aécbrdingly;
it is | o | &
ORDERED that thié claim be and it is hereby dismissed.
:Dated at Washingfén,,D. c.

and entered as the Order-
" of the Commission

~ By Order of the Cqmmissiop

: Ffanéis T. Masterson. -
Clexk . .
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